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Minutes for Wednesday May 14, 2014 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers by Chairperson pro-tem Steven Minicucci on Wednesday May 14, 2014 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Steven Carrera, David Imondi, Adam Sepe, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe and 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino. Christine Cole and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio were not present. 4th Alternate seat is vacant. Stephen H. Marsella Esq. was Council to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
rgd realty llc 135 broadway providence ri 02903 (own/app)
1054 Narragansett Boulevard  Continued to June 11, 2014
jeff anthony properties inc 1525 mineral spring avenue n providence ri 02904 (own/app) 540 Reservoir Avenue
blackamore investments llc 75 lambert lind highway warwick ri 02886 (own) and reservoir avenue foods llc 887 greenwich avenue warwick ri 02886 (app)
950 Reservoir Avenue

richard d and deborah l campopiano 1640 pippin orchard road CRANSTON RI 02921 (own/app) 121 A Street
OLD BUSINESS
k brothers llc 2138 silas deane hwy rocky hill ct 06067 (own/app)
460 Pontiac Avenue WITHDRAWN
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
rgd realty llc 135 broadway providence ri 02903 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to build a new 46’ X 139’+/- building, new parking area and landscaping with restricted side yard set back at 1054 Narragansett Boulevard.  AP 2/4, lots 442,445,446, area 26,158+/-SF, area 26,158+/- SF, zoned C-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20090 Specific performance standards. Joseph A Sciacca Esq. filed 4/7/14.
This application was CONTINUED TO JUNE 11, 2014. 
jeff anthony properties inc 1525 mineral spring avenue n providence ri 02904 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to have an electronic message board at 540 Reservoir Avenue. AP 6/2, lot 666, area 19,000 SF +/-, zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (5) Signs. Alfred A Russo Jr. Esq. filed 3/19/14.
This application was APPROVED with CONDITION on a motion by S Carrera and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. Christine Cole, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio did not vote on this application. 4th Alternate seat is vacant.

CONDITION: Relocate the proposed sign post on the north-west corner as depicted in the submission to a distance of four (4) feet from each property line.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The existing commercial use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City as Highway Commercial.

2. The proposed new pylon consists of a primary sign that lists the three businesses that are located in the Commercial building, and a separate electronic message board to be located under the primary sign.

3. The primary 2-sided sign is 64 sq. ft. 

4. The proposed 63 sq. ft. electronic message board is in addition to the primary sign for a total of 127 sq. ft. 

5. The proposed height of the new pylon sign is 17’-7”.

6. The site plan submitted shows the face of the pylon sign is 1 foot from the property line, where a minimum of 5 ft. is required per the Zoning code however, the Board found that the 1 ft submission was not desirable for the location of the sign.
7. The applicant testified as to the need for the sign.
8. The building’s 3 businesses have wall signage that equals 137.57 sq. ft. total.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (5) Signs.
blackamore investments llc 75 lambert lind highway warwick ri 02886 (own) and reservoir avenue foods llc 887 greenwich avenue warwick ri 02886 (app) have filed an application for permission to have additional signage than that allowed by ordinance at 950 Reservoir Avenue.  AP 9/3, lot 2899, 2901 & 3361, area 41,390+/- SF, zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (5) Signs. John S DiBona Esq. filed 4/11/14.
This application was APPROVED with CONDITION on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by C Norcliffe and so voted unanimously by the Board. Christine Cole, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio did not vote on this application. 4th Alternate seat is vacant.

Condition: Reduce the area freestanding sign as submitted in the application from 234 Square feet to 190 square feet.  All other requests for signage are approved as submitted.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The existing commercial use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City as Highway Commercial.

2. The proposed 9’ x 13’- 6 -1/8” freestanding sign is 234 sq. ft..

3. The proposed freestanding sign is 18’ high and the Board found the height of the proposal to be acceptable.
4. According to the site plan submitted, the freestanding sign is on the property line, where a 5’ setback is required per the sign ordinance.

5. The building signs proposed are 64.945 sq. ft. on the left side, 42.465 sq. ft. on the right side, and 32.125 sq. ft. on the front side, for wall signage totaling 139.535 sq. ft..

6. Total signage proposed is 373.535 sq. ft.
7. The attorney for the Applicant made his presentation and the representative for the sign company also testified to the reasons for the sign package.

8. The Board found that the Pylon sign was excessive and voted to reduce the allowed area to 190 Sq. Ft.

9. The Board found that the remaining requests for signage were reasonable and voted to allow those requests as submitted.

10. The Board found that due to the unique characteristics of the property and the fact that the building sat lower that street level, the height of the sign was reasonable.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (5) Signs.

richard d and deborah l campopiano 1640 pippin orchard road CRANSTON RI 02921 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to convert the loft of an existing detached two-car garage to a one bedroom apartment with restricted rear and side yard setback on an undersized lot at 121 A Street.  AP 11/3, lot 2819, area 7481+/- SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses and 17.20.010 More Than one Dwelling Structure on any Lot Prohibited. No attorney, filed 3/14/14.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Carrera and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. Christine Cole, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio did not vote on this application. 4th Alternate seat is vacant.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The current single family residential use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City as Single/Two Family Residential, less than 10.89 units per acre.

2. The resulting density of the application would be 11.65 units per acre, which would not be consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan density for this area.  

3. A Zoning variance was granted in 2001 for this same application - to convert the garage loft into a one bedroom apartment.  The apartment was never built.  

4. A Zoning application in 2005, for the same request, was denied by the Zoning Board.

5. The proposed apartment will have a 5 ft. side yard (8 ft. required) and a 10.34 ft. rear yard setback (20 ft. required).
6. The applicant testified to the reasons for the application and there were no objectors to the project.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses and 17.20.010 More Than one Dwelling Structure on any Lot Prohibited.
OLD BUSINESS
k brothers llc 2138 silas deane hwy rocky hill ct 06067 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to convert an existing convenience store (Sam’s) to a shared convenience store (Sam’s) and Dunkin’ Donuts with restricted rear yard setback and off street parking at 460 Pontiac Avenue. AP 5/1, lot 647, area 11,869+/- SF, zoned C-3. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking, 17.88.050 Structural Alterations to nonconforming structure. John S DiBona Esq. filed 10/11/13. This application was WITHDRAWN.
                                                                                                                              Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 9:00 PM
______________________________________
